Ch. 420

CHAPTER 420
(House Bill 788)
AN ACT concerning

Baltimore City and Baltimore County — Child in Need of Supervision Pilot
Program - Extension

FOR the purpose of extending the termination date of the Child in Need of Supervision
Pilot Program in Baltimore City and Baltimore County; requiring the Governor
to include a certain general fund appropriation in the budget bills for certain
fiscal years for a certain purpose; requiring that certain funds be provided as
grants to Baltimore County and Baltimore City for a certain purpose; and
generally relating to the Child in Need of Supervision Pilot Program in
Baltimore City and Baltimore County.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
Chapter 601 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2005
Section 3 and 5

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
Chapter 601 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2005
Section 4

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Chapter 601 of the Acts of 2005

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Governor shall
include a general fund appropriation of $250,000 for the Department of Juvenile
Services in each budget bill for fiscal 2007, fiscal 2008, fiscal 2009, [and] fiscal 2010,
FISCAL 2011, FISCAL 2012, AND FISCAL 2013 for the purpose of implementing the
provisions of this Act. Of the $250,000, $83,000 shall be provided as a grant to
Baltimore County and $167,000 shall be provided as a grant to Baltimore City for the
purpose of implementing the provisions of this Act.

SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That Section 1 of this Act shall
take effect July 1, 2006.

SECTION 5. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, except as provided in

Section 4 of this Act, this Act shall take effect October 1, 2005. It shall remain effective
until the end of [September 30, 2010] JUNE 30, 2013 and, at the end of [September
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30, 2010] JUNE 30, 2013, with no further action required by the General Assembly,
this Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
July 1, 2009.

Approved by the Governor, May 7, 2009.





